
Index 569
SCC5um1200kn

Index

Symbols
* (asterisk) · See wildcard character
.001 backup file · 508
.bak file

multiple · 508
.bak files · 507, 521, 524
.bmp files · 377, 378, 379
.dat files · 507, 519, 522
.fcs files · 477, 507, 522
.idx files · 507, 519, 522
050_a · 559
082_a · 559
090_a · 559
245_a · 557
245_b · 557
246_a · 557
260_a · 557
260_b · 557
260_c · 557
2-field map file format · 378
5-field map file format · 378
600 · 559
610 · 559
650 · 559
651 · 559
690 · 559
852 · 562
856_u tag · 567
961 · 562

A
accessing

circulation · 154
circulation logs · 168
fine details · 215, 216
fines · 214, 215
inventory · 422
password-protected features · 65
patron fine activity · 220
Spectrum programs · 2

Spectrum Rebuild · 527, 528
actions

adding for patron batch process · 368
editing for patron batch process · 369
removing from patron batch process · 369
setting for patron batch process · 367

Actions window · 367
in Material Batch Process · 367

Add Action window
in Material Batch Process · 368
in Patron Batch Process · 368

Add Author button · 556
Add Condition window

in Material Batch Process · 362
in Patron Batch Process · 362

Add Patron Image command · 342
adding

call number patterns · 57
circulation messages · 204, 206
fines manually · 216, 217
holding records · 263
library news · 28
material batch process action · 307
material batch process conditions · 301
material records · 229, 237
material types · 54
new patron records · 329
patron privilege information · 70
patron types · 69, 70, 72
Z39.50 databases · 41
Z39.50 servers · 36

address · 555
Administrator program · 477
Administrator User · 487, 493
advance bookings · 175, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202

clearing · 465
conflicts · 200, 201
editing · 197, 198
managing · 196
removing · 201, 202
viewing · 200

advanced options
SLIP setup · 78



570 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

alternate title
entering in MARConnect · 557

assessing
web site quality · 558

assigning
patron number · 333
patron numbers during import · 346
patron type · 334, 335

asterisk (*) · See wildcard character
audience

entering in MARConnect · 558
audience level

description · 107
limiting catalog searches by · 107
setting defaults in catalog searches · 110

author
entering in MARConnect · 556

authority control
Easy Entry · 243
Quick Add · 230

Auto MARC Merge
running · 472
what it does · 470
when to use it · 470

B
backing up

backup script files · 510, 511
changing the backup schedule · 515, 516
MARConnect files · 565
moving files · 520
on demand · 517
programs and files · 507
scheduling · 515
Spectrum data · 506
using Ctdump · 509
without using Ctdump · 519

backup data
moving · 520
restoring · 521
storing · 520

backup file · 507
multiple · 508

backup folder · 521
for MARConnect files · 565

Backup folder · 521
backup script · 507, 508, 510, 511

commands · 512

conventions · 513
using relative paths · 515

barcode commands · 155, 162
circulation · 162, 163

barcode labels
creating · 414
printing non-sequential barcodes · 407
setting up · 407

barcode numbers
barcode reader · 156
circulation · 155, 156
configuration · 13
scanning for inventory · 436

barcode reader
entering barcodes for circulation · 156, 436
entering materials for inventory · 436, 437

barcodes
assigning to patron · 333
commands · 162
configuring · 12, 14, 15
entering for inventory · 431, 432, 436, 438
inventory flags · 440
loading · 155, 156

batch process actions
adding for patron batch process · 368
editing for patron batch process · 369
removing from patron batch process · 369
setting for patron batch process · 367

batch process conditions · 301
adding for patron batch process · 362
editing for patron batch process · 363
removing from patron batch process · 364
setting for patron batch process · 362
setting options for patron batch process · 365, 366

batch processing material records
accessing the feature · 295
overview · 294
setting actions · 306
setting conditions · 301, 365
setting options for conditions · 303
specifying records to process · 297
specifying tags to process · 299, 300
starting · 310
steps · 360
steps described · 297
verifying settings · 309

batch processing patron records
adding actions for patron batch process · 368
adding conditions · 362



Index 571
SCC5ig1200kn

editing actions for patron batch process · 369
editing conditions · 363
removing actions from patron batch process · 369
removing conditions · 364
setting actions · 367
setting batch process conditions · 362
setting condition options · 365
setting options for patron batch process · 366
specifying range of records to process · 361
specifying the range of records to process · 361
starting batch process · 371
verifying · 370

bibliographies · 133
printing · 85

bitmap file · 341, 342, 377, 378, 379
bmp file · 379
bookings

advance · 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202
books · See materials
BookWhere 2000 · 544
Boolean operators · 103

in catalog searches · 103
with material batch process conditions · 306

browser
adjusting page setup options · 398
capturing URL and title in MARConnect · 554, 555
cataloging web sites · 552
customizing for reports · 396, 397
other features · 400

browsers · See also web browser
browsing for a search term · 97
building

key words · 541
Button Properties window · 142

C
calendar setup · 17

managing · 20, 21
open days · 21
overview · 17

call number
entering in MARConnect · 559

call number patterns
adding · 57
deleting · 59
editing · 58
managing · 56, 57, 58, 59
setting up · 56, 58, 59

testing · 59
call numbers

entering in MARConnect · 559
preparing materials for inventory · 426

canceling
inventory · 449, 450

card images
viewing from Material Edit · 236

case sensitive · 366
case-sensitive passwords · 66
Catalog

accessing · 90
basics · 89
choosing a search method · 92
diacritics · 88
overview · 88
saving window positions · 91
searching · 111
searching from the Details window · 127
searching methods · 91
searching other libraries · 114
searching with Easy Search · 94
searching with Expanded Search · 94
searching with Visual Search · 111
setup · 30, 35
sorting found materials · 121
viewing copy information for found materials · 125
viewing details for found materials · 122
viewing library's news · 92
viewing multimedia collections · 129
viewing web sites · 129, 567
working with found materials · 121

catalog setup · 24, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33
adding Z39.50 databases · 41
adding Z39.50 servers · 36
deleting Z39.50 databases · 43
deleting Z39.50 servers · 39
Details Window options · 30, 31
editing Z39.50 databases · 41
editing Z39.50 server information · 38
Found Window options · 29
Gale options · 33
Gale setup options · 34
general options · 24, 25
library news · 28
managing Z39.50 databases · 41
Other Libraries tab · 35, 36
overview · 24
relationship to Patrons' Catalog · 44



572 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

Reserve options · 32
Search Window options · 26
testing Z39.50 servers · 39, 40

Catalog Setup
managing Z39.50 servers · 36

Catalog window · 101
cataloging

web sites with MARConnect · 552, 554
Change Custom Index Range button · 355, 376, 392
changing

default material type · 53
material's status to lost · 223
scheduled backup · 515, 516

Check File Integrity window · 532, 533, 534
Check Integrity utility · 526, 529, 532

running · 527
checked out list

suppressing materials · 177, 178
checking

file integrity · 526, 529, 532, 533, 534
spelling in MARConnect · 560, 561

checking in
in-library usage · 184, 185
materials · 182, 183
posting fines · 185
viewing details · 183

checking out · 172, 173, 174, 175, 181
after · 181
materials · 172, 173, 174
receipt options · 79, 82
renewing · 174
resolving conflicts · 175
setting a due date · 173

checklist
before calling Customer Support · 596

checkout conflicts · 175
checkout receipts · 78, 79, 180, 181

printing · 180, 181
setting up · 78, 82

checkout totals
clearing · 459

chkinteg.log · 533, 534
circ logs · 168

setup options · 48, 49
circulation · 46, 154

accessing · 154
adding fines manually · 216, 217
advance bookings · 196, 198, 200, 201, 202
after checkout · 181

barcode commands · 162
barcode numbers · 155, 156
changing a material's status to lost · 223
checking materials in · 182
checking materials out · 172, 173
checkout receipts · 78, 82, 180, 181
clearing items · 160
color options · 51
commands · 155, 162, 163
displaying suppressed materials · 180
fine notices · 79, 84, 220, 221
fine rates · 212, 213
fine receipts · 79, 83, 221, 222
fines · 47, 211, 212, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219,

220
in-library usage · 184, 185
inquiring about records · 165, 167
loading patrons and materials · 156, 157
logs · 48, 168
looking up records · 50
maximum fine · 213
messages · 204, 206, 207, 208, 209
New Message window · 204
posting fines · 185
printing checkout receipts · 78, 82, 180, 181
printing fine notices · 79, 84, 220, 221
printing fine receipts · 79, 83, 221, 222
Ready box · 156, 157
receipts · 82
removing advance bookings · 201, 202
removing reserves · 193, 194
removing special reserves · 195
renewing materials · 174
renewing privileges · 224
reserving · 190
reserving items · 189, 192
resolving checkout conflicts · 175
setting up · 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
special reserves · 194, 195
suppressing materials · 177, 178, 180
viewing checkin details · 183
viewing fine activity · 220
viewing fine details · 215, 216
viewing patron images · 170
viewing reserves · 191, 192

circulation log
clearing · 460

Circulation menu · 163
circulation notice



Index 573
SCC5ig1200kn

printing · 403, 404, 416, 417
Circulation Notices Options window · 393
circulation reports · 387
Circulation Reports Options window · 393
Circulation Setup · 46

color options · 51
Color tab · 51
fine options · 47
Fine tab options · 47
general options · 46
General tab · 46
log options · 48, 49, 387
Logs tab · 387
lookup options · 50
Lookup tab · 50
overview · 46

Circulation Statistics Options window · 393
circulation status

patrons viewing · 136
Circulation window

clearing items from · 160
clearing

Catalog window · 101
checkout totals · 459
circulation log · 460
fine log · 462
items from the Circulation window · 160
material type usage · 457
patron type usage · 455
reserves · 464

clearing patron usage
during the import · 346

client
checking for on Windows Service · 493

client programs
starting · 4

client/server programs · 545
running · 3
shutting down · 4
starting · 4

clipboard
copying MARC record to in MARConnect · 562

closing
client and server programs · 4
inventory periods · 421, 451

code page
choosing when importing · 281

collecting
fines · 218, 219

fines at check in · 187
color

circulation options · 51
setting up · 51

definitions of for Other Libraries (Z39.50) · 40
monitor settings · 342

Color tab options · 51
column

specifying starting column for labels · 405, 406
column headers

in reports · 401
COMM_PROTOCOL command · 480
commands

barcode · 155, 162, 163
circulation · 155, 162, 163
Circulation menus · 163
in backup and restore scripts · 512
shortcut keys · 164
using · 155

commas
delimiting image map files with · 378

comments · 597
communications · See Spectrum Communications Setup
Communications Setup · 3, 4, 484. See Spectrum

Communications Setup
completing

inventory · 451, 452
Condition

field · 362
setting for patron batch process · 362
value · 363

Condition Options window
in Patron Batch Process · 366

conditions
adding for patron batch process · 362
editing for patron batch process · 363
removing from patron batch process · 364
setting for material batch processing · 301
setting options for patron batch process · 365, 366

Conditions window
in Material Batch Process · 302, 305, 306
in Patron Batch Process · 362, 363, 364

configuration file · 477, 479
editing · 482
settings · 480

configuring
barcodes · 13, 14, 15

configuring Visual Search · 138
adding buttons · 140



574 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

creating a button group · 150
deleting buttons · 149
developing a strategy · 138
enabling and disabling Change Button Properties

feature · 140
moving buttons · 148
setting button properties · 141

conflicts
with advance booking · 200, 201
with checkout · 175
with circulation checkout · 175

connections
checking for on Windows Service · 493
to Spectrum Server · 480, 546

contact information
contacting Sagebrush · 597

contacting Sagebrush Corporation · 593, 595, 596
control fields · 254

editing · 256
identifying components of · 255
managing · 254

conventions
backup scripts · 513

copies
managing · 262

copy information · 125
viewing for found materials · 125

copying
MARC record to clipboard in MARConnect · 562

copying and pasting MARC records from an outside
source · 257

corporate author · 556
correcting

file problems · 532
corrupt files

identifying · 529
remaking · 535

Create button · 395, 414
creating

labels · 414, 415
reports · 395

Ctadmn program · 499, 500
changing the Spectrum Server password · 499
checking for users on NT · 493

ctadmn.exe · 494, 499
Ctdump · 509

backing up on demand · 517
backing up without · 519
backup scripts · 510

changing the backup schedule · 515, 516
definition · 507
scheduling a backup · 515

Ctrdmp
definition · 507
restoring backup data · 521, 522
restoring backup data without · 524

ctsrvr.cfg · 477, 479, 516, 517
definition · 507
editing · 482
settings · 480

ctsrvr.ppc · 484
ctstatus.fcs · 477, 480, 502
CTSTATUS_SIZE command · 480, 502
custom index range

creating · 372
selecting for reports · 376, 392
using for material export · 290
using for patron export · 355, 376

Custom Index Range Selection window · 355, 376, 392,
393

customer support
calling checklist · 596

Customer Support Agreement Plan (CSAP) · 595
customizing · 6

Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 6
Spectrum CIRC/CAT program windows · 6
toolbar · 6

D
daily backup · 510
damaged files · 532, 535, 536, 538

remaking · 539
data

backing up · 506
restoring backup · 521

data files
managing · 455

database
corrupt · 530, 531

database files · 477
Database menu · 527, 528
databases (Z39.50) · 41, 43

adding · 41
deleting · 43
editing · 41
managing · 41
testing · 40



Index 575
SCC5ig1200kn

date of publication
entering in MARConnect · 557

DAY command · 512
days

setting for a calendar · 21
default

Administrator User name · 487, 493
MARConnect file · 565
patron record · 328, 330, 338, 339
report range · 390

default disabled key words · 469
default holding record · 240

deleting · 242
saving · 241

default material record · 240, 242
deleting · 242
saving · 241

default password
Spectrum Server · 487, 488, 489, 490, 493, 494, 495,

498, 499, 500
DELETE command · 512
deleted material files · 538, 539
deleting

advance bookings · 201, 202
call number patterns · 59
circulation messages · 208, 209
default holding record · 242
default material record · 242
holding records · 266
indicators · 251
material batch process action · 309
material batch process conditions · 301
material custom indexes · 314
material records · 239
material types · 56
patron records · 339
patron types · 73
tags · 252
Z39.50 databases · 43
Z39.50 servers · 39

deleting material records · 239
Delimited with quotes and commas file format · 378
designating

open days for a year · 21
details

check in · 183, 184
fine · 215, 216

Details window · 122
Card Image tab · 125

Copies tab · 126
Itemized List tab · 124
MARC Record tab · 124

Details Window tab options · 30
Dewey call number

entering in MARConnect · 559
diacritics

importing material records · 280
disk space

required for backup · 509
displaying · 6

fines · 185
toolbar · 6

Displaying Records · 401, 402
dots per inch · 405
dpi · 406
due dates · 173
DUMP command · 480, 512, 515

backup scripts · 510
duplicating material records · 238

E
Easy Entry

authority control · 243
loading records · 234
opening the Easy Entry window · 231

Easy Entry window · 231, 237
Easy Search · 94

clearing the Catalog window · 101
description · 91
limiting searches · 105
search strategies · 101
searching specific collections · 102
See Also feature · 98
specifying search terms · 96
specifying search types · 94
starting the search · 100
unsuccessful search · 100
using the wildcard character · 103

Easy Search tab
searching from · 94

Edit Action window
in Material Batch Process · 369
in Patron Batch Process · 369

Edit Condition window
in Patron Batch Process · 362, 363

Edit MARC
adding subfields · 246



576 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

adding tags · 246
choosing a font · 260
control fields · 254
customizing Edit MARC window · 259
deleting indicators · 251, 252
deleting tags · 252
displaying supporting information · 261
editing indicators · 249
editing subfield codes · 249
editing tag numbers · 249
exceptions · 253
fixed-length fields · 254
inserting an underscore · 233
loading records · 234
managing indicators · 244
managing subfields · 244
managing tags · 244
opening the Edit MARC window · 232
pasting MARC record · 562, 563

Edit MARC window · 232, 237
customizing · 259
inserting an underscore · 233

editing
advance bookings · 198
call number patterns · 58
circulation messages · 204
control fields · 256
editing subjects globally · 316
fixed-length fields · 256
holding records · 266
indicators · 249
library news · 28
material batch process action · 308
material batch process conditions · 301
material records · 238
material types · 55
patron records · 327, 331
patron types · 72, 73
subfields · 249
tag numbers · 251
Z39.50 databases · 41
Z39.50 server information · 38

editing material records · 238
End at box · 391
END command · 512
entering

author in MARConnect · 556
barcodes for circulation · 432, 436, 438

barcodes for inventory · 431, 432, 434, 436, 437,
438, 441

call numbers in MARConnect · 559
commands for circulation · 162, 163
notes information in MARConnect · 558
publication information in MARConnect · 557
subjects in MARConnect · 560
subjects in MARConnect · 559
title in MARConnect · 557
web site information in MARConnect · 556

error 101 · 536, 538, 539
error messages

from corrupt files · 529
Spectrum Server · 503

exiting
client and server programs · 4

Expanded Search · 94
clearing the Catalog window · 101
description · 91
limiting searches · 105
search strategies · 101
searching specific collections · 102
See Also feature · 98
specifying search terms · 96
specifying search types · 94
starting the search · 100
unsuccessful search · 100
using Boolean operators · 103
using the wildcard character · 103

Expanded Search tab
searching from · 94

exporting
a range of patron records · 354
material records · 285

exporting a range of records · 287
exporting all records · 289
exporting individual records · 286
opening Material Export · 285
specifying an output file · 292
starting the export · 292
stopping or pausing the export · 293
using a custom index range · 290

patron records · 351, 352
patron records individually · 353
selecting the patron export file · 357
selecting the patron output file · 357



Index 577
SCC5ig1200kn

F
FairCom Administrative file · 477
FairCom Help · 503
FairCom Server · 477. See Spectrum Server
Faircom Server Administration Utility · 500
FairCom Server Message Monitor window · 501
FairCom Server Shutdown window · 488
FairCom Server window · 485, 486

shutting down · 489
faircom.fcs · 477
FAIRUTIL folder · 493, 502
fh.txt · 503
file

selecting for patron export · 357
File > Page Setup command

in browser · 398, 402
in Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 386, 412, 415

file format
image map file · 378

file locations
using relative paths · 515

file management
accessing the File Management window · 455
clearing advance bookings · 465
clearing checkout totals · 459
clearing material type usage · 457
clearing patron type usage · 455
clearing reserves · 464
clearing the circulation log · 460
clearing the fine log · 462

File Management window · 455
accessing · 455
Advance Booking tab · 466
Checkouts to Date tab · 459
Circ Log tab · 461
Fine Log tab · 462
Material Type Usage tab · 458
Patron Type Usage tab · 456
Reserves tab · 464

files · 477
identifying corrupt · 529, 532
remaking · 526
repairing · 526, 530

FILES command · 480, 512
filtering

reports · 389, 390
Finalize window

in Material Batch Process · 370
in Patron Batch Process · 370

finalizing
inventory · 451, 452

Find Patron window · 329
fine log

clearing · 462
fine notices · 79, 84, 220, 221
fine rates

material type · 212
maximum fine · 212, 213
patron types · 212, 213

fine receipts · 79, 83, 221, 222
Fine tab options · 47
fines

adding · 216, 217
collecting · 187, 218, 219
fine activity · 220
negotiating · 186, 217, 218
notices · 79, 84, 220, 221
posting · 185
printing fine receipts · 221, 222
printing notices · 220, 221
rates · 212, 213, 214
receipts · 79, 83, 222
setting options for · 47, 79, 83, 84
setting rates · 212
viewing · 214, 215
viewing the details of · 215, 216

Fines tab
Circulation Setup window · 47

finishing
inventory · 451, 452

fixed-length fields
editing · 256
identifying components of · 255
managing · 254

fixing
corrupt files · 530, 531

flags
inventory · 440

font
adjusting in browser · 396, 397

footer
customizing browser header and footer · 398

Found Window tab · 29
FREQ command · 511, 512



578 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

G
Gale Setup

setup options · 33, 34
Gale Setup tab options · 33, 34
general options

catalog setup · 24, 25
circulation setup · 46
location setup · 9, 10
patron types · 70
SLIP setup · 77

generating
reports · 395

geographical · 560
Global Subject Edit

changing subjects · 319
opening · 316
overview · 316
subject variations

described · 317
fixing · 319

viewing subject details · 318

H
Haltermans · 378
header

customizing browser header and footer · 398
Herff Jones · 378
holding records

accessing · 262
adding · 263
assigning material numbers · 268
assigning material types · 270
assigning price information · 271
deleting · 266
deleting default · 242
editing · 266
managing · 262
saving default · 241

holdings
accessing records · 262
adding records · 263
assigning material numbers · 268
assigning price information · 271
deleting records · 266
editing records · 266
managing records · 262

Quick Add · 229
reserving · 190

holdings vs. materials · 226
host name

entering in MARConnect · 557
hours

library · 22
hyperlinks in searching · 127
HyperSrch button · 127
Hypertext Markup Language · See HTML

I
identifying

corrupt files · 529
Ignore punctuation · 366
image map file · 378
image, card · See card image
images

importing · 377
immediate backup · 510
import errors · 349
import options

setting in Material Import · 275
Import Patron Images · 377, 378
Import Patron Images window · 379
importing

MARConnect records into Spectrum CIRC/CAT ·
564, 566

material records · 272
errors · 282
examples · 277
opening Material Import · 273
pausing the import · 280
selecting files to import · 274
specifying import options · 275
starting the import · 279
stopping the import · 280
the process described · 274
with diacritics · 280

patron images · 377, 378, 379, 380
patron log file · 349
patron records · 344, 345, 346

index
creating a custom index · 372
creating a material custom index · 311

indexing
reports · 388, 389, 390

indicators



Index 579
SCC5ig1200kn

about · 245
deleting in Edit MARC · 251
editing in Edit MARC · 249
managing in Edit MARC · 244

in-library usage · 184
recording · 184, 185

inquiring
about materials · 165
about patrons · 167
about records in circulation · 165

integrity
checking · 526, 532

Interlibrary Loan · See ILL
International Standard Book Number · See ISBN
Internet browser · See also browser

adjusting page setup options · 398
customizing for reports · 396, 397
other features · 400

Internet Explorer · 398, 399
Internet site

cataloging with MARConnect · 552, 554
Invalid Barcode window · 157, 158
inventory · 420

after entering materials · 441
after finalizing · 452
after preparing · 429
canceling · 449, 450
entering barcodes · 431, 432, 433, 435, 436, 437,

438, 439, 440, 441
finalizing · 451, 452
flags · 440
material barcode flags · 440
overriding status · 443, 444
overview · 420
preparing for · 424, 425, 426, 429
printing reports · 445, 446
starting · 422
steps · 420, 421
viewing status · 448

Inventory Reports Options window · 393
IP address

providing for Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 545

J
Jostens · 378

K
key word management · 468

accessing the Set Key Word Status window · 467
browsing for key words · 468
setting key word status · 469
setting status for default disabled key words · 469

key words
building · 541
managing · 467, 468
setting status · 468
setting status of default disabled key words · 469
updating · 526, 541

keyboard
entering barcodes · 436
entering materials for inventory · 436

Kid's Catalog Server · See Spectrum Kid's Catalog Server

L
Label Page Setup window · 410
label pages

setting up · 410, 411
label size · 405
label spacing · 405
label stock · 405, 410
labels

creating · 414
creating landscape labels · 415
printing · 416, 417
printing non-sequential barcodes · 407
setting up · 405, 406
setting up label pages · 410, 411
setting up options · 408, 409

landscape · 386, 396, 399, 402, 405, 410, 412, 415, 416
large backup files · 508
LC call number

entering in MARConnect · 559
leader · 254
levels

passwords · 61, 62
library

news · 28, 29
schedules · 17, 18

library hours · 22
library news · 28
Library of Congress Control Numbers · See LCCN
Library of Congress number



580 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

entering in MARConnect · 559
library schedules · 17, 18

managing · 17
license

for Spectrum Server users · 546
Lifetouch · 379
limitations

for Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 546
limiting searches · 105
load command · 484
loading

patron records · 328, 329
loading records

in Material Edit · 234
by position · 234
specific · 235

loading records in Circulation · 155
barcode reader · 155, 156
Lookup window · 157, 158, 159, 160
Ready box · 156, 157

Local call number
entering in MARConnect · 559

LOCAL_DIRECTORY command · 480
Locate the BMP file · 379
Locate the map file · 379
Location Setup

barcode configurations · 12
general information · 9, 10
number options · 11
overview · 9

locations
configuring barcodes · 12, 14, 15
general information · 9, 10
number options · 11
setting up · 9
setup · 10

log file
patron import · 349
Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 549

Log tab options · 48, 49
logical file problems · 532
logs

circulation · 48, 49, 168, 169, 170
looking up

records in Circulation · 50, 155, 157, 158
lookup computer

starting client programs · 4
lookup options

setting up · 50

Lookup tab options · 50
Lookup window · 50
lost items

inventory · 440, 441, 444

M
m_ files · 535, 536, 538, 539
m_author.* files · 538
m_import.log file · 282, 283
m_incdnt.* files · 538
m_isbndt.* files · 538
m_keywrd.* files · 538
m_lccndt.* files · 538
m_marcdt.dat · 536, 539
m_subjdt.* files · 538
m_titldt.* files · 538
Macintosh

running MARConnect on · 552
maintenance

Auto MARC Merge
overview · 470
running · 472

key words
accessing the Set Key Word Status window ·

467
browsing · 468
changing default disabled key words · 469
changing status of · 468

managing data files
accessing File Management window · 455
clearing advance bookings · 465
clearing checkout totals · 459
clearing material type usage · 457
clearing patron type usage · 455
clearing reserves · 464
clearing the circulation log · 460
clearing the fine log · 462

overview · 454
managing

advance bookings · 196
calendars · 20
call number patterns · 56, 57, 58, 59, 60
fines · 185, 186, 211, 212, 214, 215, 221, 222
library news · 28
library schedules · 17
material types · 54, 55, 56
patron records · 326, 327
reserves · 189



Index 581
SCC5ig1200kn

Z39.50 databases · 41
Z39.50 servers · 36

map file · 377, 378, 379
MARC file · 564, 565

backing up · 565
importing into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 566
remaking from supporting files · 535, 536
remaking supporting files from · 538, 539

MARC record
importing into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 564
pasting into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 562, 563
saving in MARConnect · 561

MARC records · 118, 119
copying and pasting from outside source · 257
copying from other libraries · 118, 119
exporting · 285
importing · 272
merging identical records · 470, 472

Marc_001 file · 561, 564, 565
backing up · 565
importing into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 566

MARConnect
creating a MARC file · 565
starting · 552
using · 552

MARConnect file
importing into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 566

MARConnect folder · 565
MARConnect options

setting up · 553
MARConnect window · 552
margins · 386, 398, 405
Margins option · 398
marking

items as lost · 444
matching

program features with passwords · 63
material custom index

accessing Material Custom Indexes feature · 311
creating and editing · 312
managing · 311
removing · 314
renaming · 314
selecting range for reports · 392
using · 290, 315

Material Edit
accessing a holding record · 262
adding a holding record · 263
adding new material records · 237

assigning material numbers to holdings · 268
assigning material types to holdings · 270
assigning price information to holdings · 271
authority control · 243
default holding record · 240

deleting · 242
saving · 241

default material record · 240
deleting · 242
saving · 241

deleting holding records · 266
deleting material records · 239
duplicating material records · 238
editing holding records · 266
editing material records · 238
inserting an underscore · 233
loading a material record · 234
opening the Easy Entry window · 231
opening the Edit MARC window · 232
starting · 231
viewing card images · 236

Material Export
exporting a range of materials · 287
exporting all materials · 289
exporting materials individually · 286
opening · 285
output file, specifying · 292
pausing the export · 293
starting the export · 292
stopping the export · 293
using a material custom index range · 290

material files
remaking · 535, 536, 538, 539

Material Import · See also importing:material records. See
also importing:material records
importing MARConnect file · 564, 566
opening · 273
pausing · 280
stopping · 280

Material Label Options window · 408
material number

assigning to holdings · 268
finding lowest available · 269

material records · 118, 119
adding · 237
adding with Material Edit · 237
adding with Quick Add · 229
batch processing · 294, 360

accessing the feature · 295



582 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

setting actions · 306
setting conditions · 301
setting options for conditions · 303
specifying records to process · 297
specifying tags to process · 299
starting · 310
verifying settings · 309

copying and pasting · 257
copying from other libraries · 118, 119
default · 240

deleting · 242
saving · 241

deleting · 239
duplicating · 238
editing · 238
exporting · 285

exporting a range of records · 287
exporting all records · 289
individual records · 286
opening Material Export · 285
specifying an output file · 292
starting the export · 292
stopping or pausing the export · 293
using a custom index range · 290

globally editing subjects · 316
importing · 272

errors · 282
examples · 277
pausing and stopping · 280
selecting import file · 274
specifying options · 275
the process described · 274
with diacritics · 280

opening Material Edit · 231
saving default · 241
steps described · 297
subject variations · 317

Material Reports Options window · 393
material type

limiting catalog searches by · 105
setting defaults in catalog searches · 106

material type usage
clearing · 457

material types
adding · 54
assigning to holdings · 270
changing the default · 53
deleting · 56
editing · 55

managing · 54, 55, 56
preparing materials for inventory · 428
setting up · 53, 54, 55, 56

Material Types Setup · 53, 56
adding material types · 54
call number patterns · 56, 57, 58, 59
changing the default · 53
deleting material types · 56
editing material types · 55
managing · 54
overview · 53

materials
adding with Material Edit · 237
adding with Quick Add · 229
advance bookings · 201
batch processing · 294, 360

accessing the feature · 295
setting actions · 306
setting conditions · 301
setting options for conditions · 303
specifying records to process · 297
specifying tags to process · 299
starting · 310
steps described · 297
verifying settings · 309

booking · 196
changing status to lost · 223
checking in · 182
checking out · 172, 173
circulation messages · 204, 209
deleting material records · 239
duplicating records · 238
editing · 238
entering for inventory · 436
exporting · 285
importing · 272
inquiring about · 165
managing records · 231
material custom indexes · 311

accessing Material Custom Indexes feature ·
311

creating and editing · 312
removing · 314
renaming · 314
using · 315

opening Material Edit · 231
overview · 226
preparing for inventory · 424, 425, 426, 429
renewing · 174



Index 583
SCC5ig1200kn

reserving in Circulation · 189
resolving checkout conflicts · 175
suppressing · 177, 178, 180
viewing checkin details · 183
viewing fines associated with · 214

materials found
creating bibliography from · 133
locking and unlocking · 131
reserving items · 132
sorting · 121
viewing · 121
viewing copy information · 125
viewing details · 122
viewing referenced web sites · 129

Materials Found window · 121
creating bibliographies · 133
locking and unlocking items in · 131
reserving items · 132
sorting items in · 121
viewing item details · 122

materials vs. holdings · 226
maximum fine · 213
memory allocation · 480
Message Monitor window · 485, 486, 501, 502
messages

circulation · 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209
minimizing windows · 484
missing

material files · 538, 539, 540
monitor · 342
monitoring activity · 501
moving

MARC file · 565
multimedia collections · 129
multiple .bak files · 508
multiple HTML report files

printing · 401

N
navigation bar · 400, 401, 402
Navigator · 399
Navigator toolbar · 6
negotiating

fines · 217, 218
fines at checkin · 186
Negotiate Fine At Check In window · 186

Netscape Navigator · 398
news

library · 28, 29
viewing · 92

Next Page button · 403, 414
Next Set button · 401, 402
non-searchable material types · 546
non-sequential labels · 407
notes

entering in MARConnect · 558
notice preview window · 403
notices

fines · 79, 80, 84, 220, 221
number options

locations · 11

O
options

setting for MARConnect · 553
setting for patron batch process conditions · 365
setting for reports · 393

Options window · 553
Other Libraries (Z39.50) tab · 35, 43
Other Libraries tab

searching from · 114
searching Spectrum Z39.50 Server with · 544

output file · 357
overriding

inventory status · 443

P
p_import log file · 349
p_photos.log · 380
page orientation · 386, 396, 398, 405, 410, 412, 415
Page Setup button

Label Options window · 411
Page Setup window · 386, 415, 416

in browser · 398
PAGE_SIZE command · 480
Palm operating system

entering barcodes for inventory · 440
paper orientation · 396, 398, 405, 410, 412, 415
password

changing default Spectrum Server · 499
default for Spectrum Server · 487, 493
protecting Spectrum Server · 498
worksheet for documenting passwords · 66

Password Level Worksheet · 66



584 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

password levels
worksheet · 66

passwords · 45
accessing protected features · 65
levels · 61, 62
protected features · 65
protecting program features · 62, 63
setting up · 61, 62, 63, 65

Passwords Setup · 61
accessing protected features · 65
levels · 61, 62
overview · 61
protecting program features · 63
protection · 62

pasting
MARC record into Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 562, 563

patron
adding images · 341

patron circulation status
viewing · 136

patron custom index
creating and editing · 373
removing · 375
renaming · 374
selecting range for reports · 392
using · 376
using for patron export · 355

Patron Custom Index window · 372
Patron Edit · 327
Patron Edit window · 327
patron export · 351, 352

selecting output file · 357
Patron Export window · 351, 352
patron images

adding individually · 341, 342
creating · 341
importing · 379
managing in Patron Edit · 341
monitor requirements · 342
removing · 343
viewing · 343
viewing large in Patron Edit · 342

Patron Import · 344, 345
patron import errors · 349
Patron Label Options window · 408
patron number

assigning · 333
assigning during import · 346

patron records

default · 338
deleting · 339
editing · 331
exporting · 353, 354
importing · 344, 346, 347
importing images · 377, 379
managing · 326
saving · 337

patron type usage
clearing · 455

patron types
adding · 69
deleting · 73
editing · 72, 73
general information · 70
privileges · 70
setting up · 69

Patron Types Setup · 69
adding patron types · 69
deleting patron types · 73
editing patron types · 72, 73
general information · 70
overview · 69
privileges · 71

patrons
advance bookings · 200, 202
batch processing records · 358
circulation messages · 206, 208, 209
deleting records · 339
editing records · 331
exporting records · 351, 353, 354
fine activity · 220
importing images · 377, 379
importing records · 344, 346
inquiring about · 165, 167
managing records · 326, 327
renewing circulation privileges · 224
resolving checkout conflicts · 175
setting up privileges · 70
types · 69, 70, 73, 74
viewing fine activity · 220
viewing fines associated with · 215
viewing images · 170

Patrons' Catalog · 45, 89, 90. See Also Spectrum Patrons'
Catalog
accessing · 90
printing bibliographies · 85
relationship to Catalog Setup · 44
security options for · 45



Index 585
SCC5ig1200kn

SLIP printer setup options · 80
Patrons Individually · 353
Patrons Within a Given Range · 354
patterns

call number · 56, 57, 58, 59
pausing

patron image import · 380
patron import · 348, 381

paying
fines · 218, 219

PDA
entering barcodes for inventory · 440

performance
of Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 550

personal author · 556
personal digital assitant · 440
personal name · 560
photos

importing · 377
managing in Patron Edit · 341

pictures · See images
importing · 377
managing in Patron Edit · 341

place of publication
entering in MARConnect · 557

placing reserves · 132
portable barcode reader

entering barcodes for circulation · 432
entering barcodes for inventory · 432

portable units
entering barcodes for circulation · 432
entering barcodes for inventory · 432

portrait · 396, 399, 405, 410, 412
posting

fines · 185
preference file · 410
preparing

materials for inventory · 424, 425, 426, 428, 429
Prev Page button · 403, 414
preview window · 403, 414, 415, 416, 417
Previous Set button · 401
price, entering in holding records · 271
Print button · 400, 401, 416, 417
printer

before printing · 386
recommended for labels · 405
SLIP setup · 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80

printing
bibliographies · 85

checkout receipts · 78, 82, 180, 181
circulation notice · 403, 404
fine notices · 84, 220, 221
fine receipts · 83, 221, 222
inventory reports · 445, 446, 447
labels and circulation notices · 416, 417
reports · 400, 401, 402
reports landscape · 402
SLIP · 77, 78, 80, 81

privileges
renewing · 224, 336
setting up patrons · 70

Privileges tab · 70
problems

with corrupt files · 529
process

inventory · 420, 421, 422
program

setups · 8
program elements

setup · 8, 53, 61, 69, 76
program windows

customizing · 6
programs · 477
protecting

Spectrum Server · 498
with passwords · 62, 63

publication information
entering in MARConnect · 557

Q
quality rating

for a web site · 558
Quick Add

adding a material and holding record · 229
introduction · 229
using authority control · 230
when to use · 229

quotes
delimiting image map files with · 378

R
range · 390, 391

specifying for patron batch process · 361
Range window

in Material Batch Process · 361



586 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

in Patron Batch Process · 361
rating

web site quality · 558
Ready box · 156, 157
Rebuild

running after restoring backup data · 522
Rebuild program · 526

running · 527
receipts

checkout · 78, 79
circulation · 79, 82, 180, 181
fines · 79, 83, 215, 216, 220, 221, 222

record
saving in MARConnect · 561

recording
in-library usage · 184, 185

records
inquiring about · 165
placing on reserve · 189

relative paths · 515
Remake Material Files window · 536, 537, 539, 540
Remake Materials utility · 526, 535, 536, 538, 539

running · 527
remaking files · 526, 535, 536, 538, 539
Remove Patron Image command · 343
removing

advance bookings · 201
circulation messages · 208, 209
material types · 56
patron types · 73
reserves · 193, 194
special reserves · 195
Z39.50 databases · 43
Z39.50 servers · 39

renaming
custom indexes · 374

Renew Privileges command · 336
renewing

circulation privileges · 224
materials · 174, 175
privileges · 336

Repair Files utility · 526, 529, 530
running · 527

repairing files · 526, 529, 530
Replace all existing images with incoming images · 379
report headers · 398, 401
report preview window · 414, 415, 417
Report problems option · 532
reports

accessing · 384
adjusting browser setup options · 398
changing header and footer · 398
creating · 395
customizing your browser · 396, 397
filtering · 389, 390
indexing · 388, 389, 390
inventory · 445, 446, 447
printing · 402
printing landscape · 402
selecting custom index range · 392
setting options · 393
setting range · 390, 391
setting up · 387
setting up printer · 386
understanding · 384

Reports button · 385
resdaily.txt · 508, 521, 522
reserves · 189

clearing · 464
holdings · 190
removing · 193, 194
special · 194, 195
viewing · 191, 192

reserving
holdings · 190
items in circulation · 189
removing special reserves · 195
setting up options · 32
special · 194, 195

reserving items · 132
resnow.txt · 508, 521, 522
resolution · 342
resolution for printer · 405
resolving

advance booking conflicts · 200, 201
checkout conflicts · 175

responsibilities for Spectrum Server · 476
restore script · 508

commands · 512
restoring

backup data · 521
backup data using Ctrdmp · 521, 522
file integrity · 526
without using Ctrdmp · 524

reswkly.txt · 508, 521, 522
retrieving

barcodes for inventory · 434
Revert to Saved command · 331, 337



Index 587
SCC5ig1200kn

reverves · 189
row

specifying starting row for labels · 405, 406
running

client/server programs · 3

S
safeguarding

Spectrum Server · 498
the program with passwords · 61

Sagebrush Corporation · 593
mailing address · 597

Save button · 561
saving

a MARC record in MARConnect · 561
default holding record · 241
default material record · 241

saving window positions in Catalog · 91
scanning

labels · 405
scanning patron images · 341
schedule

changing the backup schedule · 515, 516
schedules

managing · 17
scheduling

backup · 515
script commands · 512
search limitations

in Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 546
search log · 120
search results · See materials found. See materials found
search terms · 96

when searching other libraries · 117
search types · 94

specifying in Easy Search · 95
specifying in Expanded Search · 95

Search Window
setup options · 26

searching
browsing for search terms · 97
choosing a method · 92
creating bibliographies · 133
Easy Search · 94
Expanded Search · 94
locking and unlocking materials found · 131
reserving found items · 132
searching from the Details window · 127

sorting found materials · 121
Spectrum database with Z39.50 client · 544
using hyperlinks · 127
using the HyperSrch button · 127
using WebConnect · 129
viewing copy information for found materials · 125
viewing details for found materials · 122
viewing materials found · 121
viewing multimedia collections · 129
viewing web sites · 129
working with found materials · 121

searching methods, in Catalog · 91
searching other libraries · 114

accessing feature · 115
copying MARC records · 118, 119
selecting libraries · 115
specifying limits · 117
specifying search term · 117
starting the search · 118
viewing the search log · 120

secondary index · 389, 390
security

Patrons' Catalog · 45
protection with passwords · 61, 62
Spectrum Server · 498

See Also feature, in Catalog · 98
Select Barcodes button · 405, 407
Select starting print location option · 406
Selected Barcodes file · 407, 408
Selected Barcodes window · 405, 407, 408
server · See also Spectrum Server

Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 544
Server · See Spectrum Server
server activity

monitoring · 501
server name

changing · 482
default · 487, 489

server program
shutting down · 4
starting · 3

Server Shutdown Confirmation window · 489, 490
SERVER_NAME command · 480
Service

shutting down Spectrum Server using Windows
Service · 493

starting Spectrum Server as a Service · 492
Set Key Word Status window · 469

accessing · 467



588 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

browsing for key words · 468
Set Next Number command · 332
setting

options for patron batch process · 365
setting up

calendar · 17, 20, 21
call number patterns · 56, 57, 58, 59
catalog · 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36,

37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
circ log options · 48, 49
circulation · 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
color options · 51
details window options · 30
due dates · 173
fine options · 47, 48
fine rates · 212
found window options · 29
Gale Setup · 33, 34
label options · 409
label pages · 410, 411
labels · 405, 406, 407
library news · 28
library schedules · 17
locations · 9, 10, 11
lookup options · 50
MARConnect options · 553
material types · 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
options for Other Libraries tab · 35
password levels · 61
passwords · 61, 62, 63, 65
patron types · 69, 70, 72, 73
program · 8, 53, 61, 69, 76
report options · 393
reports · 387
reserve options · 32
search window options · 27
security for Patrons' Catalog · 45
Setup options for printing circulation reports · 387
SLIP printer · 75, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84, 85
Spectrum CIRC/CAT options · 76

Setting up reports test · 387–94
setting up Visual Search · 138

adding buttons · 140
creating a button group · 150
deleting buttons · 149
developing a strategy · 138
enabling and disabling Change Button Properties

feature · 140
moving buttons · 148

setting button properties · 141
setups · 8

calendar · 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
catalog · 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,

35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43
circulation · 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
location · 9, 10
material types · 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60
overview · 8
passwords · 61, 62, 63, 65
patron types · 70, 72, 73
SLIP printer · 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85

short form report · 388, 389
shutting down

client and server programs · 4
client server programs · 3
single-user programs · 5
Spectrum Server · 484, 487
Spectrum Server during backups · 490
Spectrum Server using Windows Service · 493
Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 547, 548, 549

single-user programs
shutting down · 5
starting · 5
starting and shutting down · 5

size of font · 397
SLIP · 77, 78

example printouts · 81, 82, 83, 84, 85
printer · 75, 76, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85

SLIP Setup · 75
checkout receipt options · 78
example printouts · 81, 82, 83, 84, 85
fine receipt and notice options · 79
overview · 75
Patrons' Catalog options · 80
Spectrum CIRC/CAT options · 76, 77, 78

sorting
creating a custom index · 372
reports · 388, 389

spcdaily.txt · 507, 510, 522
spcnow.txt · 507, 510, 522
spcwkly.txt · 507, 510, 522
specdly.bak · 508, 511, 522
special reserves · 194, 195
specnow.bak · 508, 510, 522
Spectrum CIRC/CAT

accessing · 2
backing up · 506
Customer Support Agreement Plan (CSAP) · 595



Index 589
SCC5ig1200kn

importing MARConnect file · 566
pasting MARC record · 562, 563
SLIP setup options · 76, 77, 78
starting and shutting down · 3

Spectrum Communications Setup · 3, 4, 484, 547, 548
Spectrum Cross-Reference Words Database · 98
Spectrum Patrons' Catalog

setting SLIP options for · 80
starting · 4

Spectrum programs
accessing · 2

Spectrum Rebuild · 526
running · 527

Spectrum Rebuild window · 527, 528
Spectrum report preview window · 403, 414, 415, 417
Spectrum Server

backing up · 476, 506, 507
changing default password · 499
configuration file · 479
connections · 546
default password · 489
error messages · 501, 503
files · 477, 478
installing · 476
monitoring · 476
monitoring activity · 501
responsibilities · 476
safeguarding · 476, 498
shutting down · 4, 476, 487, 548
shutting down during backups · 490
shutting down using Windows Service · 493
starting · 3
starting · 476, 485, 547
starting using Windows Service · 492
status log · 502
troubleshooting · 503

Spectrum Z39.50 Client program · 35, 36
Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 544, 545

about the search process · 545
console window · 548, 549
limitations · 546
program requirements · 545
shutting down · 547, 548
starting · 547
troubleshooting · 550

Spectrum-in-Hand · 440
specwkly.bak · 508, 510, 522
speed

of Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 550

spell checking
in MARConnect · 560, 561

Start at box · 391
Start numbering at · 346
starting

client/server programs · 3
inventory · 422, 423
MARConnect · 552
patron batch process · 371
Patron Batch Process · 359
single-user programs · 5
Spectrum client programs · 4
Spectrum Server · 3, 484, 485, 486
Spectrum Server using Windows Service · 492
Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 547, 548

status · 223
changing a material's · 223
overriding inventory status · 443, 444
viewing inventory · 448

status file · 477, 480
status list

in Rebuild program · 530
status log

Spectrum Server · 501, 502
stopping

patron image import · 380
patron import · 348

stopping patron import · 348, 381
storing

backup data · 520
subdivision

entering in MARConnect · 559, 560
subfields

about · 245
adding in Edit MARC · 246
editing in Edit MARC · 249
managing in Edit MARC · 244

subject · 559
entering in MARConnect · 559, 560

subject variations
described · 317
fixing with Global Subject Edit

authority method · 320
manual method · 322

subjects
editing globally · 316

subtitle
entering in MARConnect · 557

suggestions · 597



590 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn

supporting files
remaking from the MARC file · 535, 538, 539
remaking the MARC file from · 535, 536

suppressing
materials · 177, 178, 179, 180

System Reports Options window · 393

T
tag 050_a · 559
tag 082_a · 559
tag 090_a · 559
tag 245_a · 557
tag 245_b · 557
tag 246_b · 557
tag 260_a · 557
tag 260_b · 557
tag 260_c · 557
tag 600 · 559
tag 610 · 559
tag 650 · 559
tag 651 · 559
tag 690 · 559
tag 852 · 562
tag 961 · 562
tags · 252

about · 245
adding in Edit MARC · 246
deleting in Edit MARC · 252
editing in Edit MARC · 251
managing in Edit MARC · 244

tape backup · 520
target audience · 558

entering in MARConnect · 558
technical support · 594, 596
testing

call number patterns · 59
Z39.50 servers and databases · 39, 40

text files
entering barcodes for circulation · 438
entering barcodes for inventory · 438

text size · 397
TIME command · 511, 512
title

entering in MARConnect · 557
toolbar · 6
topical · 560
transaction management files · 478, 508
troubleshooting

corrupt files · 529
Spectrum Server · 503
Spectrum Z39.50 Server · 550

U
undo · 337
Uniform Resource Locator · See URL
Union Server · See Spectrum Server
unload command · 487
Update Keywords utility · 526, 541, 542

running · 527
Update Keywords window · 541
Update URL and Title button · 555
updating

key words · 526, 541, 542
URL · See also web address

capturing in MARConnect · 554, 555
Use Number command · 332, 333
users

changing maximum allowed connections · 480
checking for on Windows Service · 493
number logged onto server · 487

USERS command · 480
using

MARConnect · 552
utility

Check Integrity · 526, 532, 533
Remake Materials · 526, 535, 536, 538, 539
Repair Files · 526, 530, 531
Update Keywords · 526, 541, 542

V
verifying

patron batch process · 370
View File button · 349, 379
viewing

advance bookings · 199, 200
checkin details · 183
circulation log information · 168
circulation messages · 207, 208
fine actvity · 220
fine details · 215, 216
fines · 214, 215
inventory status · 448
messages · 207, 208
patron images · 170, 171



Index 591
SCC5ig1200kn

reserves · 191, 192, 193
web site in a browser · 554, 555
web sites in the catalog · 567

Visual Search · 111
accessing · 111
configuring · 138

adding buttons · 140
creating a button group · 150
deleting buttons · 149
developing a strategy · 138
enabling and disabling Change Button

Properties feature · 140
moving buttons · 148
setting button properties · 141

description · 91
how it works · 112
performing · 113

visual search buttons
activating and deactivating · 146
adding · 140
adding an image to · 147
adding descriptions · 143
deleting · 149
moving · 148
setting actions · 144
setting button position · 145
setting button properties · 141

Visual Search tab
searching from · 111

W
web browser · See also browser
Web Catalog · See Also Spectrum Web Catalog
web site

capturing URL and title in MARConnect · 554, 555
cataloging with MARConnect · 552, 554
entering information in MARConnect · 556
rating quality · 558
viewing in a browser · 554, 555
viewing in the catalog · 567

web sites

viewing · 129
WebConnect · 129, 552, 564, 567
weekly backup · 510
wildcard character, in catalog searches · 103
window positions, saving in Catalog · 91
windows · 6

customizing in Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 6
customizing Spectrum CIRC/CAT · 6

Windows 98
power management · 272, 285

Windows Service
checking for users · 493
shutting down Spectrum Server · 493
starting Spectrum Server · 492

wizard · 359
worksheet

password level · 66

Y
years

designate open days for · 21

Z
Z39.50 · 36, 43, 114

adding databases · 41
adding servers · 36
deleting databases · 43
deleting servers · 39
editing databases · 41
editing servers · 38
managing databases · 41
managing servers · 36
setting options for · 35
testing servers · 39, 40

Z39.50 client · 114
Z39.50 Server · 544. See Spectrum Z39.50 Server
Zip disk · 520
ZNavigator · 544
zserver.log · 549



592 Spectrum CIRC/CAT User Manual
SCC5um1200kn


